All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
INMARSAT-C MOBILE EARTH STATION
FELCOM 15
Installation Manual
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ............................................................................................................. i
EQUIPMENT LISTS...................................................................................................................... ii

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard Supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna Unit IC-115 - 1
Terminal Unit IC-215 - 1
Distress Alert/
Received Call Unit
IC-305 - 1
Alarm Unit IC-306 - 1
Junction Box IC-315 - 1 w/CP16-02501*
CP16-02101 004-439-060 For 30 m antenna cable (w/o armor)*
CP16-05001 001-101-960 For 30 m antenna cable (w/armor)*
CP16-02111 004-439-070 For 50 m antenna cable (w/armor)*
CP16-02121 004-439-080
1 set
For 100 m antenna cable (w/armor)*
CP16-02300 000-043-433 1 set
CP16-02301 (for IC-215)*,
CP16-02302 (for keyboard)*
CP16-02201 004-438-890 1 set For IC-305/306
TP5FBAW-5DFB 000-159-523-11 30 m antenna cable (w/o armor)
5D-FB-CV-NP 000-173-676-10 30 m antenna cable (w/armor)
8D-FB-CV 000-168-241-10 50 m antenna cable (w/armor)
Installation
Materials
12D-SFA-CV 000-138-866
1
100 m antenna cable (w/armor)
Accessories FP16-00600
000-043-434
1 set Mini keyboard (G84-4100PPAUS), FD
(FP16-00601)
Spare Parts SP16-01301 004-439-370 1 set Fuse*
Optional Supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
FD-ROM 16-5-0164 004-438-920 1 set
GPS Board OP16-47 001-017-110 1 set
GPS Board Kit OP16-48 000-011-766 1 set
RF Cover (GPS) OP16-49 000-011-767 1
EGC Printer PP-505 - 1
Printer PP-510 - 1 w/CP16-01200*
AC/DC Power Supply Unit PR-240 - 1 w/CP24-00151*
000-560-452 For junction box, 10m
000-103-868 For junction box, 20m
000-103-869 For junction box, 30m
000-132-829 For junction box, 40m
5-pair cable CO-SPEVV-SB-C
0.2x5P
000-132-828
1
For junction box, 50m
SSAS Modification Kit** OP16-33 000-043-492 1  IC-307 (2units), FD-ROM (for
RFCON CPU, for TERM CPU)
SSAS Alert Unit** IC-307 000-043-473 1  w/CP16-03101, FP16-00901
OP16-27 004-448-000 1 For distress alert/received call
unit, alarm unit Flush Mounting Kit
OP16-28 004-448-010 1 For SSAS alert unit
ALC (FFA) Modification Kit* OP16-26 004-439-840 1
Russian Language Kit OP16-43 004-449-590 1 For IC-215
PC Terminal Software OP16-45 004-449-600 1 Russian Language
Antenna Mounting Kit CP16-03701 004-555-000 1 set
 iii
Antenna Bracket CP16-03702 001-016-260 1 See page D-14.
Antenna Mounting Pipe CP16-03703 001-014-510 1
*: See packing lists at the back of this manual.
**: The SSAS modification kit is required for the SSAS. For installation of three IC-307s, additional SSAS
alert unit is necessary.
 iv
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
Printer**
PP-510
ANTENNA
UNIT
IC-115
TERMINAL UNIT
IC-215
JUNCTION
BOX
IC-315
Navigator
POWER SUPPLY
100-115/200-230 VAC
1φ, 50/60 Hz
: Standard Supply
: Option
: Local Supply
POWER SUPPLY
12/24 VDC
AC-DC Power Supply
PR-240
* For 12 VDC power supply,
  DC-DC converter is
  required to use PP-510.
Distress Message Controller
DMC-5
Personal
Computer
(PC/AT compatible)
EGC Printer**
PP-505
Shipboard LAN (Ethernet)
GPS Board
OP16-47
Mini Keyboard

Flush mounting
The optional flush mounting kit OP16-27 (Code No. 004-448-000) is required.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Fixture 16-018-4201-1 100-317-841 1
Pan head screw M3x6 000-800-362 4
Self-tapping screw 4x16 000-162-605-10 4
1. Cut out the mounting position referring to the outline drawings at the back of this
manual.
2. Fix the unit to the fixture with four pan head screws (supplied as the option kit).
3. Fasten four tapping screws (ø5, supplied as the option kit) to mount the fixture to the
mounting position.
1. MOUNTING THE UNIT
 7
1.4 Printer PP-510 (option)/
EGC Printer PP-505 (option)
PP-510 (option)
Lay the printer on a table and fix it with printer fixtures 1 and 2.
Attach labels appropriately; right side of printer for the compass safety distance label and
front of printer for INMAR C label.
405
200
Printer
fixture1
Printer fixture 2
Label for
Compass safety distance
INMARSAT label "C"
Printer PP-510
PP-505 (option)
1. Fix the hanger on a table with four tapping screws.
2. Screw knobs into printer.
3. Set printer to hanger and tighten knobs.
1.5  AC/DC Power Supply Unit PR-240 (option)
Fix the unit on a table with four tapping screws.
272 + 1
100 + 1
AC/DC power supply unit, dimensions
1. MOUNTING THE UNIT
 8
1.6 Junction Box IC-315
The junction box IC-315 is connected to the terminal unit by using the cable assy 16S0344
(2 m, attached to the junction box). Install the junction box within 2 m from the terminal unit.
1. Remove four screws from the unit to separate the bottom chassis from the top chassis.
2. Fix the bottom chassis to the mounting location with four tapping screws (4x16:
supplied).
3. Connect the cables appropriately referring to Chapter 2.
120 + 0.5
70 + 0.5
Junction box IC-315, dimensions
 9
2. WIRING
Power supply
24 VDC
1.2 m
Printer
PP-510
Copper strap
Ground wire
Distress alert/
Received call
unit
IC-305
TP5FBAW-5DFB,
30 m (No armor)
Connector at both
ends
0.34 m
Mini keyboard
G84-4100PPAUS

Type: OP16-47
Code No.: 000-017-110
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
GPS board 16P0246 004-656-550 1
Pan head screw M3x8 000-163-190-10 3
Note: Use anti-static gloves to treat board.
1. Unfasten 18 screws, six spacers and three nuts to remove the terminal unit cover.
Cover
Spacer
6 pcs.
Nut, flat washer
Nut
Pan head screw
M3x8, 18 pcs.
Torque
1.37±0.1 N·m
Torque
0.7±60.02 N·m
Rounding
side
*
*
* * *
*
**
* * * * **
*
*
*
* * * *
*
**
*
*
*
*: Remove
Terminal unit, cover removed
4. INSTALLATION OF GPS BOARD (OPTION)
 20
2. Unfasten four pan head screws (M3x8) to remove the RF cover (S).
3. Fasten three pan head screws (M3x8, supplied with the kit) to attach the GPS board to
the RF cover.
4. Attach the 7P connector from the RF cover to the JI on the GPS board.
J1
7P connector
GPS board
Cable
J1
Pan head screw
M3x8, 3 pcs.
Pan head screw
M3x8, 4 pcs.
(marked with "#")
RF cover (S)
RF cover
Grommet
# #
#
#
Removing RF Cover (S)/Fixing GPS Board
5. Pass the cable from the GPS board through the hole on the RF cover, and then connect
it to J4 on the RF CON/CPU board.
GPS board
Pass the cable
through this hole.
RF cover
Pass the cable
under the RF cover.
Fix the cable with the clamp.
J4
RF CON/CPU board
1. Attach the connector at right angle.
    If not, connector pins may be bent.